

No. 16-13004

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

GGNSC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:12-cv-245

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, THE
NATIONAL HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE ORGANIZATION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE AND HOSPICE, THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE MEDICINE,
AND THE HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE NURSES ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan Keyserling
NATIONAL HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE
CARE ORGANIZATION
1731 King Street
Suite 100
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 837-3153
jkeyserling@nhpco.org

Catherine E. Stetson
M. Brooke Bumpers
Frederick Liu
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5491
catherine.stetson@hoganlovells.com

October 24, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

William A. Dombi*
Executive Director
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE LAW
228 Seventh Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 547-5262
wad@nahc.org

*Not admitted to the Eleventh Circuit bar

United States v. GGNSC Administrative Services
No. 16-13004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A GROWING NUMBER OF AMERICANS RELY ON THE MEDICARE HOSPICE BENEFIT EACH YEAR	7
II. A CLAIM FOR MEDICARE HOSPICE BENEFITS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED FALSE UNLESS NO REASONABLE PHYSICIAN WOULD HAVE CERTIFIED THE PATIENT AS TERMINALLY ILL.....	11
A. A Reasonable Conclusion Cannot Be False	11
B. There Can Be A Broad Range Of Reasonable Conclusions Regarding How Long A Patient Is Expected To Live	13
C. The Government Failed To Create A Genuine Issue As To Whether The Medical Prognoses In This Case Were Unreasonable	22
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONTRARY RULE WOULD SERVE ONLY TO DENY MEDICARE HOSPICE BENEFITS TO THOSE WHO NEED THEM	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	20
* <i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Christopher v. Florida</i> , 449 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	2
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	2
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	11
* <i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1326, 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	12
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(4).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a).....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A)	8, 11

* Citations upon which amici primarily rely are identified by asterisks.

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(2)(B)	18
SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763	15, 17
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.....	8, 14
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
42 C.F.R. § 418.3.....	7, 14
42 C.F.R. § 418.20.....	8, 11, 14
42 C.F.R. § 418.21(a).....	8, 18
42 C.F.R. § 418.21(a)(2)	9
42 C.F.R. § 418.21(a)(3)	9
42 C.F.R. § 418.22.....	14
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(a)(1)	18
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(a)(4)	9, 19
*42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)	11, 15, 17
*42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(1).....	14
*42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(2).....	8, 21
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(3).....	8, 22
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(4).....	9, 19
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(c)(1)	8
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(c)(2)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 418.24(d)	8
42 C.F.R. § 418.25(b)	16
42 C.F.R. § 418.56(d)	9, 19
42 C.F.R. § 418.102(c).....	9
48 Fed. Reg. 56,008 (Dec. 16, 1983).....	7
48 Fed. Reg. 56,027 (Dec. 16, 1983).....	14
*55 Fed. Reg. 50,831 (Dec. 11, 1990).....	14, 24
*55 Fed. Reg. 50,832 (Dec. 11, 1990).....	14, 15, 23, 24
55 Fed. Reg. 50,834 (Dec. 11, 1990).....	15
*70 Fed. Reg. 70,533 (Nov. 22, 2005)	17, 18
*70 Fed. Reg. 70,534 (Nov. 22, 2005)	17, 21, 23
70 Fed. Reg. 70,537 (Nov. 22, 2005)	21
70 Fed. Reg. 70,538 (Nov. 22, 2005)	13
70 Fed. Reg. 70,547 (Nov. 22, 2005)	17
73 Fed. Reg. 32,138 (June 5, 2008).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 50,466 (Aug. 22, 2014)	8
79 Fed. Reg. 50,469 (Aug. 22, 2014)	16
*79 Fed. Reg. 50,470 (Aug. 22, 2014)	17, 24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>End of Life Care Enhances Dignity and Peace as Life Nears Its End</i> , 28 <i>Physician Exec.</i> , no. 2, Mar./Apr. 2002.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page
*Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Hospice Transparency Data (CY2014)</i> (2016).....	10
Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Medicare: Program Provisions and Payments Discourage Hospice Participation</i> (1989).....	14
David Hui, <i>Prognostication of Survival in Patients with Advanced Cancer: Predicting the Unpredictable?</i> , 22 <i>Cancer Control</i> 489 (2015)	15
Amy S. Kelley et al., <i>Hospice Enrollment Saves Money for Medicare and Improves Care Quality Across a Number of Different Lengths-of-Stay</i> , 32 <i>Health Affairs</i> 552 (2013).....	25
Jean S. Kutner et al., <i>Outcomes and Characteristics of Patients Discharged Alive from Hospice</i> , 52 <i>J. Am. Geriatric Soc’y</i> 1337 (2004)	15, 16, 17
Letter from Nancy-Ann Min DeParle, Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Karen Davie, President, Nat’l Hospice & Palliative Org. (Sept. 12, 2000).....	9, 18
Letter from Thomas A. Scully, Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Jonathan Keyserling, Nat’l Hospice & Palliative Care Org. (May 24, 2002)	18
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2015).....	11
*Nat’l Hospice & Palliative Care Org., <i>Facts and Figures: Hospice Care in America</i> (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Nat’l Hospice & Palliative Care Org., <i>Patients Served by Hospice in the US: 1982 to 2014</i> (2016)	9
Joan M. Teno et al., <i>Timing of Referral to Hospice and Quality of Care: Length of Stay and Bereaved Family Members’ Perceptions of the Timing of Hospice Referral</i> , 34 <i>J. of Pain & Symptom Mgmt.</i> 552 (2007).....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	12
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	11
